

Filed *E*
Washington State Supreme Court

SEP - 9 2014 *bjh*

Ronald R. Carpenter
Clerk

No. 89961-4

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

RECEIVED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
Aug 29, 2014, 11:59 am
BY RONALD R. CARPENTER
CLERK

JASON DILLON,

Petitioner,

v.

RECEIVED BY E-MAIL

SEATTLE DEPOSITION REPORTERS, LLC; DAVIS WRIGHT

TREMAINE, LLP; and JAMES GRANT,

Respondents.

BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE*
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION OF WASHINGTON

Matthew J. Segal, WSBA #29797
PACIFICA LAW GROUP LLP
1191 Second Avenue, Suite 2100
Seattle, WA 98101
(206) 245-1700
matthew.segal@pacificallawgroup.com

Sarah Dunne, WSBA #34869
Nancy L. Talner, WSBA #11196
Douglas B. Klunder, WSBA #32987
ACLU of Washington
901 Fifth Avenue, Suite 630
Seattle, WA 98164
(206) 624-2184
dunne@aclu-wa.org
talner@aclu-wa.org
klunder@aclu-wa.org

Attorneys for *Amicus Curiae*
ACLU of Washington

ORIGINAL

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION1

II. INTEREST OF *AMICUS CURIAE*1

III. ISSUES TO BE ADDRESSED BY *AMICUS*.....2

IV. STATEMENT OF THE CASE2

V. ARGUMENT4

 A. Dillon’s Conversations with Grant Were Private.....5

 B. The Anti-SLAPP Statute Conflicts with the Right to Trial
 by Jury.11

VI. CONCLUSION20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Federal Cases

<i>Al Bahlul v. United States</i> , No. 11-1324, 2014 WL 3437485 (D.C. Cir., July 14, 2014).....	18
<i>Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, Inc.</i> , 477 U.S. 242, 106 S. Ct. 2505, 91 L.Ed.2d 202 (1986).....	14
<i>Nissan Fire & Marine Ins. Co., Ltd. v. Fritz Cos., Inc.</i> , 210 F.3d 1099 (9th Cir. 2000).....	13
<i>Reno v. Am. Civil Liberties Union</i> , 521 U.S. 844, 117 S. Ct. 2329, 138 L. Ed. 2d 874 (1997).....	15

Washington State Cases

<i>Alaska Structures, Inc. v. Hedlund</i> , 180 Wn. App. 591, 323 P.3d 1082 (2014).....	18
<i>Bevan v. Meyers</i> , _ Wn. App. _, _ P. 3d _, No. 69505-3-I, 2014 WL 4187803 (August 25, 2014).....	18
<i>City of Seattle v. Egan</i> , 179 Wn. App. 333, 317 P.3d 568 (2014).....	2, 19
<i>Davis v. Cox</i> , 180 Wn. App. 514, 325 P.3d 255 (2014).....	15, 19
<i>Dillon v. Seattle Deposition Reporters</i> , 179 Wn. App. 41, 316 P.3d 1119 (2014).....	passim
<i>Dillon v. Seattle Deposition Reporters</i> , 180 Wn.2d 1009, 325 P.3d 913 (2014).....	4
<i>Herron v. KING Broad. Co.</i> , 112 Wn.2d 762, 776 P.2d 98 (1989).....	14

<i>In re Estate of Duxbury</i> , 175 Wn. App. 151, 304 P.3d 480 (2013).....	16
<i>In re Restraint of Williams</i> , 121 Wn.2d 655, 853 P.2d 444 (1993).....	16
<i>James v. Robeck</i> , 79 Wn.2d 864, 490 P.2d 878 (1971).....	12
<i>Klossner v. San Juan County</i> , 21 Wn. App. 689, 586 P.2d 899 (1978).....	13
<i>LaMon v. Butler</i> , 112 Wn.2d 193, 770 P.2d 1027 (1989).....	12
<i>Nave v. Seattle</i> , 68 Wn.2d 721, 415 P.2d 93 (1966).....	12
<i>Sofie v. Fibreboard Corp.</i> , 112 Wn.2d 636, 771 P.2d 711 (1989).....	12
<i>State v. Kipp</i> , 179 Wn.2d 718, 317 P.3d 1029 (2014).....	6, 7, 8, 9
<i>State v. Modica</i> , 164 Wn.2d 83, 186 P.3d 1062 (2008).....	6, 9
<i>State v. Montgomery</i> , 163 Wn.2d 577, 183 P.3d 267 (2008).....	12
<i>Young v. Key Pharm., Inc.</i> , 112 Wn. 2d 216, 770 P.2d 182 (1989).....	13
<i>Zobrist v. Culp</i> , 18 Wn. App. 622, 570 P.2d 147 (1977).....	13

Other State Cases

Leindecker v. Asian Women United of Minnesota,
848 N.W.2d 224 (Minn. 2014)17, 18

Nexus v. Swift,
785 N.W.2d 771 (Minn.App.2010)16, 17

Washington Constitutional Provisions

Const. art. I, § 214

Washington Statutes

Ch. 9.73 RCW.....2

Laws of 2010, ch. 118, § 1.....19

RCW 4.24.525 passim

RCW 9.73.0303, 5, 6

Washington Rules

Civil Rule 56.....3, 4, 13, 19

Other State Statutes and Rules

Minn. R. Civ. P. 56.0317

Minn.Stat. § 554.0217
